
IMAGINING TOMORROW ~ DELIVERING POSSIBILITIES TODAY! 

1840 Innovation Drive, Carbondale, IL 62903  618.985.3711 
1704 West Interstate Drive, Champaign, IL 61822  217.352.0047 

6725 Goshen Road, Edwardsville, IL 62025  618.656.3216 
www.illinoisheartland.org  618.656.9401 Fax 

TO: IHLS Board of Directors 
FROM: Leslie Bednar  
DATE:  October 26, 2021 
RE: FY2022 Capital Projects Proposed Budget Amendment 

Background 
IHLS received $25,500 from the Live and Learn Construction grant to remodel the restrooms at the 
Champaign location to be compliant with the American Disabilities Act (ADA). The first Request for 
Proposal (RFP) was posted in April, and we received no bids at that time. After multiple meetings 
with the architect to revise the RFP based on his recommendations, IHLS posted the second RFP in 
September and received two bids. The bid results are listed below: 

• A & R Services, Inc. - $94,452
• Roessler Construction & Contracting, Inc. - $128,750

The initial estimated cost for this project was $51,000. Due to the significant increases in material 
and labor shortages, the current bid amounts have greatly surpassed the original budgeted amount. 
IHLS asked the Illinois State Library if additional funding was available through the Live & Learn 
Construction grant. The Illinois State Library indicated that the request would be denied due to the 
Administrative Rules. The rules for that program specifically indicate that an increased state portion 
of the project is prohibited when costs exceed the original budget/estimate.   

Proposal 
Attached, please find the FY2022 Capital Projects proposed operating budget amendment for your 
review and consideration. It has been accepted and moved to the full board for approval by the 
Finance and Executive Committees.  

The proposed amendment requires final approval by the IHLS board at their October meeting. The 
proposed budget amendment is an estimate and intended as a “no more than” expenditure.   

Thank you, and please let me know if you have any questions. 

Capital Project Fund – Budget changes for FY2022 

Capital Outlays – Building & Improvements (Expense|5765): 
The proposed increase of $59,000 reflects the total estimated cost of the project. This includes the bid 
price plus an additional amount of $15,548 for architectural fees and potential increases in supply 
costs. This was based on the recommendation from the architect on this project. A change order 
would be required should any price increases occur beyond the total bid amount.  

Attachment 14.1






	14.1 Background for budget amendment
	14.1 Capital Projects Amendment Combined
	Capital Projects Amendment3
	Capital Projects Amendment Table2




